VERSION: December 3, 2014

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 43-5 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF HENLOPEN ACRES, DELAWARE, RELATING TO OUTSIDE LAMPS AND LIGHTING.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Commissioners of the Town of Henlopen Acres deem it appropriate to regulate the intrusion of outside lighting onto adjacent properties; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment relating to outside lighting will promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the Henlopen Acres community.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Commissioners, in session met, a quorum pertaining at all times thereto, in the manner following to-wit:

Section 1. Chapter 43, Building Construction, Section 43-5, Subsection (A), of the Municipal Code of the Town of Henlopen Acres, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended by making the following additions as shown by underlining and deletions as shown by strikethrough to Subsection (A):

A. Outside lamps and lighting.

- (1) One outside lamp shall be installed on the premises at a location to be approved by the Building Official.
 - (2) (a) Outside lamps required by this article shall be lit between dusk and dawn each and every day.
- (2) All outside lighting shall be oriented, shielded or both, so that glare and illumination of adjacent properties is minimized.
- **Section 2.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Mayor and Town Commissioners of the Town of Henlopen Acres.

Adopted by the Commissioners of the Town of Henlopen Acres

Secretary of the Commissioners of the Town of Henlopen Acres

SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance provides that all outdoor lighting shall be oriented, shielded, or both, so glare and illumination of adjacent properties is minimized.